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The 2022 Arab Opinion Index: Main Results in Brief 
The 2022 Arab Opinion Index is the eighth in a series of public opinion surveys across the Arab world, 
based on the findings from face-to-face interviews conducted with 33300 individual respondents in 14 
Arab countries: Saudi Arabia, Kuwait, Qatar, Iraq, Jordan, Palestine, Lebanon, Egypt, Sudan, Tunisia, 
Morocco, Algeria, Libya, and Mauritania. The Arab Opinion Index remains the largest public opinion survey 
carried out in the Arab world. Sampling followed a randomized, stratified, multi-stage, self-weighted 
clustered approach, giving an overall margin of error between +/- 2 % and 3% for the individual country 
samples. The overall samples guarantee probability-proportional-to-size (PPS), ensuring fairness in the 
representation of various population segments.  

More than 72,000 hours of work was needed to carry out these surveys by an team of 920 individuals, 
equally balanced in gender. The team covered a total of 890,000 kilometers across the population clusters 
sampled. 

The results of the index are presented according to the countries surveyed and according to the general 
average of each Arab region. For the purposes of comparison, the data of the countries surveyed is 
classified according to the geographical regions of the Arab world, namely: 

The Arab Maghreb - Mauritania, Morocco, Algeria, Libya, and Tunisia 

The Nile Valley - Egypt and Sudan 

The Arab Mashreq - Palestine, Lebanon, Jordan, and Iraq 

The Gulf - Saudi Arabia, Kuwait, and Qatar 

The number of respondents to the AOI since its launch 
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{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ мΥ [ƛǾƛƴƎ /ƻƴŘƛǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ !Ǌŀō /ƛǘƛȊŜƴǎ 
How do Arab citizens assess their economic conditions? 

¶ A slight majority of 52% of citizens believe that their countries are headed in the wrong 
direction, compared to 42% who say they are headed in the right direction. 

¶ Those who reported that things were headed in the wrong direction gave many reasons for 
this. While 40% attributed this to economic reasons, 14% stated that the reason is the 
unstable political conditions, such as political confusion and the failure of the political system 
to function as it should, 9% stated that the reason is poor state management and policy, and 
7% indicated a lack of stability. 

¶ Meanwhile, of the respondents who answered that that their countries are headed in the 
right direction, 83% provided reasons: 19% stated that the conditions in the country had 
improved, 15% noted the security and safety in their countries, 13% attributed their answer 
to good governance, 7% to an improvement in the economic situation, 5% to political stability, 
and another 5% to a sense of optimism about the future. 

¶ Only 25% of respondents, mostly in the Gulf region, reported that their household income 

was sufficient for them to make savings after their necessary expenditures were covered. A 

further 42% reported that while their household incomes were sufficient to cover necessary 

subsistence expenditures, they could not save. A full 28% of respondents reported that they 

ƭƛǾŜŘ άƛƴ ŀ ǎǘŀǘŜ ƻŦ ƴŜŜŘΣέ ǿƛǘƘ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘ ƛƴŎƻƳŜǎ ƴƻǘ ŎƻǾŜǊƛƴƎ ǘƘŜƛǊ ƴŜŎŜǎǎŀǊȅ 

expenditures. As expected, the most affluent households were concentrated in the gulf 

Region, while families in greatest need were concentrated in the Mashreq. 

¶ Of those respƻƴŘŜƴǘǎ ǿƘƻǎŜ ƘƻǳǎŜƘƻƭŘǎ ƭƛǾŜ άƛƴ ƴŜŜŘΣέ 33% resort to borrowing from a 
variety of sources, including 16% from family and friends and 13% from banks and financial 
institutions to cover their essential expenditures. 

¶ ω му҈ ƻŦ ƴŜŜŘȅ ŦŀƳƛƭƛŜǎ ǊŜƭȅ ƻƴ ƛƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛonal aid, whether from charitable, governmental, 
religious or civil associations, while 10% resort to selling their properties. This means that the 
frameworks of traditional social solidarity are still stronger than the framework of institutional 
aid. 

Figure 1: Respondents' assessment of how things are heading in their 
countries  
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Figure 2: Longitudinal comparison of self- reported household income sufficiency 

 

Figure 3: Regional comparison of self- reported household income sufficiency  
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How do Arab citizens assess the political and security situations in their 
countries? 

¶ 61% of respondents believe that rated security in their country positively, compared to 38% who 
rated it negatively. 

¶ ¢ƘŜ ŀǎǎŜǎǎƳŜƴǘ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ƭŜǾŜƭ ƻŦ ǎŀŦŜǘȅ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǊŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴǘǎ ΩŎƻǳƴǘǊƛes in the 2022 poll, is 8 points 
less than what was recorded in the 2020 poll. 

¶ While 44% described the economic situation of their countries as good, 54% evaluated the 
economic situation of their countries as negative overall. The majority of respondents in Arab 
countries, with the exception of the Gulf countries, evaluated the economic situation in their 
countries negatively, especially in the countries of the Arab Mashreq. 

Figure 4: Respondent assessments of the economic situation in their countries 

 

ω 44% of respondents evaluate the political situation in their countries as positive, compared to 

49% who evaluate it as negative. Most respondents in the Gulf states evaluated the political 

situation as positive. 

ω wŜǎǇƻƴŘŜƴǘǎΩ Ŝvaluation of the political situation in their countries in 2022 was 4% less positive 

than that of 2020. 
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Figure 5: Longitudinal comparison of respondent assessments of the political 
situation in their countries  

 

 What are the priorities of Arab citizens? 

ω 16% of the respondents mentioned priorities related to government performance and policies, 
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governance policies and institutions in Arab countries. 

ω The priorities of the citizens of the Arab region are varied, but the largest bloc (60%) said that 

their priorities are economic in nature. More than half of the citizens mentioned that 

unemployment, high prices, poor economic conditions, and poverty are the most important 

challenges facing their country. 

ω The most important problem facing the people of the region is the problem of high prices and 

the high cost of living, and the AOI recorded the highest proportion of respondents citing this as 

their main concern since the Index began. 

ω 12% of the respondents said that their priorities relate to security, safety and political stability. 
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Figure 6: Longitudinal comparison of public opinion regarding the most 
important problem facing respondentsĴ countries 

 

¶ 28% of the citizens of the Arab region want to emigrate, and the majority of them want 

to do so in order to improve their economic situation. However, about 16% of the 

respondents who wanted to emigrate said that their motive is education or continuing 

education, and 11% said that they want to emigrate for political or security reasons. 

¶ More than a third of respondents in the Mashreq, Maghreb and Nile Valley countries 

want to emigrate, compared to 6% in the Gulf countries. 

 
Most serious problem 

2022 
2019  /
2020 

2017  /
2018 

2016 2015 2014 
2012  /
2013 

2011 

Price inflation and cost of living 21.0 14 10 9 9 11 12 8 

Negative economic conditions 18.2 20 14 11 8 9 11 8 

Unemployment 14.9 17 15 18 14 13 16 13 

Poverty and living under the 
poverty line 

6.0 7 8 7 6 7 6 8 

Weakened social services 4.5 5 12 9 9 6 5 2 

Administrative and fiscal 
corruption 

4.5 8 6 5 3 4 5 10 

Social Issues 3.9 4 3 6 4 3 4 3 

Lack of security and safety (inc. 
threat of terrorism) 

3.6 2 6 11 19 20 11 11 

Lack of political stability 3.5 3 4 4 5 6 10 7 

Poor health services 2.6 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Foreign threats/interference 1.6 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 

Government and its policies 1.7 2 2 4 3 2 2 3 

The Israeli occupation 1.5 2 5 3 4 3 -- 2 

Refugees 1.6 2 1 3 3 2 -- -- 

Regional / sectarian / ethnic / 
tribal divisions 

1.0 1 2 2 4 4 3 4 

Democratic transition 0.5 0.5 1 2 1 1 2 2 

Traffic congestion / traffic 
accidents 

0.7 0.3 -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Covid-19 -- 1 -- -- -- -- -- -- 

Palestinian divisions 1 -- -- -- -- -- -- 3 

Other 0.1 1.0 1.0 0.1 0.4 1.0 1.0 5.3 

Do not know/ Declined to 
answer 

2.2 3 5 3 2 3 4 4 

¢ƘŜǊŜ ƛǎƴΩǘ ŀƴȅ 6.6 5 4 2 4 5 6 5 

Aggregate 100.0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
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Figure 7: Longitudinal comparison of desire to emigrate 

 

Figure 8: Regional comparison of the desire to emigrate  
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ω RespondentsΩ attitudes varied regarding the countries posing the greatest threat to their 

countries; 28% of the public believe that Israel is the most threatening to the security of their 

countries, while 13% point to the United States of America as the source of the threat, and 9% 

Iran. Almost half of Iraqis believe that Iran is the main threat to the security of their country. 

ω The largest bloc seeing Israel as the biggest threat to their respective countries is in Jordan, 

Palestine, Lebanon, Egypt, Sudan, and Algeria.  

ω While 46% of the respondents in the Mashreq countries said that Israel is the main threat to 

their countries, 29% of the Nile Valley region respondents stated that Israel is the biggest threat. 

For threats facing the Arab region, Israel occupied the first place as a threat to the Arab region in 

the eyes of the respondents from all countries. 

Figure 9: Public opinion on countries most threatening to respondentsĴ home 
countries 

 
  

   
 
  

Israel US Iran 
Arab 

countries 
France Turkey Russia Ethiopia 
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states 

Other 
states 
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states 
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Other 
5ƻƴΩǘ 
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There 
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of 
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Total 

Palestine 79 12 1 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 100 

Lebanon 53 14 19 5 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 2 100 

Algeria 44 4 0 0 42 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 4 1 100 

Jordan 44 18 9 3 0 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 15 100 

Egypt 32 9 4 11 1 9 5 20 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 100 

Sudan 27 22 3 19 0 0 2 11 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 11 4 100 

Mauritania 25 10 0 6 6 0 1 0 0 1 6 0 0 1 0 5 39 100 

Kuwait 24 25 22 1 0 2 6 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 10 8 100 

Tunisia 9 10 0 13 15 2 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 48 1 100 

Iraq 7 24 44 3 0 15 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 100 

Libya 7 22 0 14 4 20 3 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 3 23 1 100 

Morocco 6 2 3 22 1 1 2 0 4 6 1 1 0 3 0 25 23 100 

Saudi 
Arabia 

3 3 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 21 51 100 

Qatar 25 2 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 48 100 

Aggregate 28 13 9 8 5 4 2 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 12 13 100 
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Figure 10: Regional comparison of public opinion regarding the most threatening 
countries  
 The Levant/ 

Mashreq 
Nile Valley 

The 
Maghreb 

The Gulf Aggregate 

Israel 46 29 19 17 28 
United States of America 17 15 10 10 13 
Iran 18 4 1 14 9 
Arab countries 4 15 11 1 8 
France 0 0 13 0 5 
Turkey 4 4 5 1 4 
Russia 1 3 1 2 2 
Ethiopia 0 15 0 0 2 
European countries 1 1 1 0 1 
Other countries 0 1 1 0 1 
African countries 0 0 1 0 1 
Neighboring or regional Arab countries or in the 
region 

0 0 1 1 1 

Non-Arab neighboring or regional states 0 0 0 0 0 
Armed semi-state groups 0 0 1 0 0 
Other 0 0 1 0 0 
5ƻƴΩǘ ƪƴƻǿκǊŜŦǳǎŜ ǘƻ ŀƴǎǿŜǊ 5 8 21 17 12 
There is no source of threat 4 5 13 37 13 

Total 100 100 100 100 100 

 

{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ нΥ tŜǊŎŜǇǘƛƻƴǎ ƻŦ {ǘŀǘŜ Lƴǎǘƛǘǳǘƛƻƴǎ 
ŀƴŘ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘŀƭ 9ŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜƴŜǎǎ 
 

Citizen Confidence in State Institutions 

¶ Confidence of Arab citizens in state institutions in their countries varies: while confidence is 

especially high especially for the military and public security institutions, confidence in judicial, 

executive, and legislative branches is low. Parliaments/legislative councils received the least 

amount of confidence.  Public confidence in municipal councils and private sector companies 

was divided. 
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Figure 11: The extent of citizen confidence in the institutions of their countries  
 

 

¶ Public opinion is divided over its confidence in the legislative councils/parliaments in the Arab 

countries; However, more than half of the respondents believe that these councils fulfill their 

role of monitoring the government, while 34% believe that they do not. 

¶ Mashreq respondents agree least that legislative council does its role, while 55% of Maghrebi 

respondents think that they do fulfil their role  

Figure 12: Regional comparison of respondent evaluations of their 
parliaments/legislative councilsĴ performance in their duty to monitor governments  
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How does public opinion evaluate government performance? 

ω Evaluation of governments' performance at the level of foreign policies, economic policies, and 

a range of public policies and services, is generally not positive. 

ω There is a clear consensus among the Arab public that financial and administrative corruption is 

varied across their countries: 87% of the Arab public believes that corruption is widespread in 

their home countries, compared to only 10% who believe that corruption is not widespread at 

all. Data also indicates, over the course of eight years (since 2011), that citizen perceptions of 

the extent of corruption in their countries have not changed substantially. Respondents in the 

Mashreq countries are most certain of the spread of corruption in their countries, while the 

highest rates of citizens that do not believe that corruption is widespread were recorded in the 

Gulf countries. 

Figure 131: Longitudinal comparison of public opinion on the prevalence of 
financial and administrative corruption in the respondentsĴ countries  
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Figure 14: Regional comparison of public opinion on the prevalence of financial 
and administrative corruption 

 

¶ 34% of the respondents said that their countries apply the law equally among citizens, while 

39% think that they apply the law equally in general but favor some groups, that is, discriminate 

according to their interest, and 24% think that they do not apply the law equally at all.  

¶ More than other regions, respondents from the Mashreq expressed that their state institutions 

do not apply the law equally among people, while the state was considered to apply the law 

equally by respondents in the Gulf region. 

Figure 152: Longitudinal comparison of public opinion regarding the extent to 
which the state applies the law equally 
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{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ оΥ !Ǌŀō tǳōƭƛŎ hǇƛƴƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ 
5ŜƳƻŎǊŀŎȅ 
How Does Arab Public Opinion Understand Democracy? 

ω Most citizens of the Arab region can provide a definition of democracy; 85% of respondents provided a 

definition with content. 

ω 34% of the citizens of the Arab region define democracy as a guarantee of political and civil freedoms. 

20% of them said that democracy is a guarantee of equality and justice among citizens, 14% focused on 

participation and the institutional aspect of a democratic system (circulation of power, separation and 

control between the authorities), 6% defined democracy as a guarantee of security and stability, and 5% 

defined it as improving economic conditions. 

ω ¢ƘŜ ǊŜǎǳƭǘǎ ǎƘƻǿ ŀƴ ƛƴŎǊŜŀǎŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ ǇŜǊŎŜƴǘŀƎŜ ƻŦ ǘƘƻǎŜ ǿƘƻ ŘŜŦƛƴŜŘ ŘŜƳƻŎǊŀŎȅ ŀǎ ǇŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ ŀƴŘ 

the institution of democratic governance (circulation, separation, and oversight between authorities), 

especially in countries such as Egypt, Kuwait, Mauritania, Morocco, and Sudan. 

ω ¢ƘŜ ƳŀƧƻǊƛǘȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎƛǘƛȊŜƴǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ !Ǌŀō ǊŜƎƛƻƴ ǊŜƧŜŎǘ negative statements about democracy, but they 

are divided on the statement that our society is unprepared for democracy. It is also somewhat divided 

towards the statement ά5ŜƳƻŎǊŀŎƛŜǎ ŀǊŜ ŎƘŀǊŀŎǘŜǊƛȊŜŘ ōȅ indecisiveness and discord.έ 

Figure 16: To what extent do you agree with the following statements about 
democracy? 
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ω A majority of public opinion supports the democratic system, at a rate of 72%, compared to 19% 

against. 

ω Despite the close rates of support for democracy throughout the Arab region, support was 

highest in the Levant/Mashreq and Maghreb regions. 

Figure 3:  Longitudinal comparison of public perception of  the statement ĶThe 
democratic system, despite its shortcomings, is better than other systemsķ  

 

Figure 4: Regional comparison of public perception of the st atement ĶThe 
democratic system, despite its shortcomings, is better than other systemsķ 
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The majority of respondents (71% consensus) believes that democracy is the most suitable system of 

governance for their home countries, when asked to compare democracy to other systems (such as 

authoritarian regimes, representative democracies where electoral competition is limited to either 

Islamist or non-Islamist/secular political parties, or to theocracies). 

Figure 5: Public opinion on the suitability of a set of political systems as systems 
of government for their countries 

 

 

53% of the respondents in the Arab region would accept the arrival of a political party with whom they 

do not agree to power through the ballot box, compared to 40% who said that they would not accept 

that. The highest rates of acceptance were recorded in the Nile Valley region and the Maghreb and the 

lowest in the Gulf region. 
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Figure 6: Longitudinal comparison of response to the question: Would you accept 
a political party with whom you disagree taking power in a free and fair election?  

 

Figure 7: Regional comparison of the response to the question: Would you 
accept a political party1 with whom you disagree taking power in a free and fair 
election?  

 

 
1 Kuwait was asked about political blocs  

53

51

57

54

55

57

54

53

40

43

35

40

40

35

32

36

7

6

8

6

5

8

14

11

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

2022

2019/2020

2017/2018

2016

2015

2014

2012/2013

2011

Accept Oppose Dk/ Declined to answer

60

60

59

38

53

34

31

38

54

40

6

9

3

8

7

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

The Maghreb

Nile Valley

The Gulf

The Levant/ Mashreq

Aggregate

Accept Oppose Dk/ Declined to answer



17 
 

How Do Arabs Evaluate Democracy in Their Countries? 

ω This consensus on support for democracy is accompanied by a generally negative evaluation of 

existing democracy in the Arab World. Respondents placed the level of democracy in the region 

at 5.3/10 ς that is, democracy remains, as far as they are concerned, only halfway there. It is 

lower than what was recorded in the 2020 survey. 

Figure 8: Assessing the level of democracy in countries surveyed by AOI over the 
years 

 

ω The evaluation of the level of democracy, through the criterion of the ability of citizens to 

criticize the government without fear, indicates that the ability of citizens to criticize their 

government is limited with an aggregate rate of 5.8 points out of 10.  

ω RespondentǎΩ ability to criticize the governments of their countries was the highest in Lebanon, 

Iraq and Morocco and the lowest in Saudi Arabia, Palestine, and Egypt.  

ω The ability to criticize governments is the highest in Mashreq and the lowest in Gulf countries. 
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Figure 24: Regional comparison of respondent evaluations of the level of 
democracy in the countries surveyed and the ability of citizens to criticize the 
government 

   

Arab Revolutions 

How Does Public Opinion Perceive the 2011 Arab Uprisings?  
¶ In the context of identifying public attitudes toward democracy, we also gauge public opinion on 

the Arab uprisings of 2011, for which the main demand was to end autocratic regimes. Thus, to 
assess the views of citizens on the revolutions in the moment they happened, without asking 
about subsequent developments, we asked: άBack in 2011, several Arab countries witnessed 
revolutions and popular protests, in which people took to the streets in demonstrations. What is 
your assessment of that?έ 

¶ Results show that 46% still consider the uprisings to have been positive, and 39% consider them 
to have been negative. The percentage of those who evaluated it positively in 2022 is 12% points 
less than those who evaluated is positively in 2020/2019.  
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Figure 25: Longitudinal comparison of public assessment of the popular 
revolutions and protests that took place back in 2011  

 

Figure 269: Regional comparison of the public assessment of the popular 
revolutions and protests that took place back in 2011 

 

Aside from their evaluation of the revolutions and their outcomes, respondents were asked about the 

reasons that prompted people in 2011 to participate in the Arab revolutions and protest movements, 

and they stated that their motives were to stand against corruption (25%), as a result of the bad 

economic conditions (16%) and against dictatorship (14%). 
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Figure 2710: Longitudinal comparison of the most and second most important 
reasons for the Arab revolutions that occurred in 2011  

 

ω Arab public opinion was split between optimism and pessimism about the reality and future of 

the Arab Spring revolutions, with 40% saying that the Arab spring is facing obstacles but that will 

eventually achieve its goals, and 39% stating their belief that the Arab Spring has come to an 

end and that the old regimes are returning to power. 

Figure 28: Longitudinal comparison of responses to the question: Which of the 
following two statements are closest to your point of view?  
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Figure 29: Regional comparison of responses to the question: Which of the 
following two statements are closest to your point of view?   

 
 

{ŜŎǘƛƻƴ пΥ /ƛǾƛŎ ŀƴŘ tƻƭƛǘƛŎŀƭ tŀǊǘƛŎƛǇŀǘƛƻƴ  
ω Arab public opinion is divided in terms of interest in national political affairs. It is worth noting that 

there is a decrease of 8% in public interest in political affairs in the 2022 poll compared to the 2020 
poll. 
 

Figure 3011: Longitudinal comparison of the extent of political 
interest/apathy 
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Figure 3112: Regional comparison of the extent of political interest/apathy 

 
 
 
What Are the Main Sources of Political News for Arab Citizens? 
ω Over the past eight surveys, the results have revealed fundamental shifts in the sources Arab 

citizens rely on to obtain political news. While reliance on the internet has increased, 

dependence on television has decreased. 

ω The majority of citizens in the Arab region still depend on television to follow political news at a 

rate of 47%, then on the Internet at a rate of 36%, and radio came in third place at a rate of 6%, 

and daily newspapers at a rate of 4%. Of course, the resources available on the Internet include 

news websites and platforms for media and television organizations; That is, the shift here is in 

the media used to obtain the news, not the type of media institution that publishes the news. 
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ω 36% of the respondents said that they depend on the Internet to follow political news, which is 

the highest percentage since 2011, and it has doubled during that period more than seven 

times, and in contrast to this increase, the percentage of dependence on television has gradually 

decreased over the years. 
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Figure 32: Longitudinal comparison of most used media for following 
political news  

  

ǒ Membership of, and participation in, civil and voluntary organizations remain extremely limited across the 
Arab region, with no more than 13% of respondents reporting that they are members of such groups in any 
given country. When taking into account the level of active participation in the activities of such groups, the 
level of effective participation would likely fall further still.  

ǒ Affiliation to family associations and organizations is still higher than affiliation to civil, civil, cultural and 
voluntary associations. 

Figure 3313: Types of political participation 
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ǒ Additionally, a majority of respondents (64%) have no affiliation with a political party in any way, nor do 

they feel that their views are represented by any existing political group or bloc.  

Figure 3414: Representativeness of Political Parties 
 

 
 

¶ Although most Arab citizens support democracy, their political and civil participation remains 

limited. And to clarify this point, the AOI tested indicators to measure the degree of political 

involvement, namely: the extent of citizens' interest in political affairs in their countries, the 

extent of ŎƛǘƛȊŜƴǎΩ confidence in political parties, and intention to participate in the next elections. 

¶ The majority (51%) of respondents stated their intention to vote in the next parliamentary 

elections, compared to 48% in 2020. The highest percentage that expressed its desire to 

participate in the elections was recorded in the index in 2011. 

¶ Trust in political parties is limited and has been declining over the years. 

¶ Although Arab public opinion favors democracy, political apathy is clearly prevalent. This may be 

expected in the context of limited political participation and given that available opportunities to 

participate in or influence the political system are not convincing to Arab citizens. 
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